

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 216 MM 2017

**SANDS BETHWORKS GAMING, LLC,**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; C. DANIEL HASSELL  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE  
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; and THE  
PENNSYLVANIA GAMING CONTROL BOARD,**

**Respondents.**

**RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE  
ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY THE INTERVENOR**

JOSH SHAPIRO  
*Attorney General*

BY: ANTHONY THOMAS KOVALCHICK  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Office of Attorney General  
6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Manor Complex  
564 Forbes Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
Phone: (412) 565-2543  
FAX: (412) 565-3019

J. BART DELONE  
*Acting Chief Deputy Attorney General*

KAREN M. ROMANO  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Date: April 18, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** .....1

**ARGUMENT** .....3

**A. THIS COURT LACKS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THE PETITIONERS’ REQUESTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF** .....3

**B. THE GRANT DISTRIBUTION SCHEME DOES NOT VIOLATE THE UNIFORMITY CLAUSE** .....6

**C. THE GRANT DISTRIBUTION SCHEME DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SPECIAL LAW CLAUSE** .....9

**D. THE GRANT DISTRIBUTION SCHEME DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT** .....12

**CONCLUSION** .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allegheny County v. Monzo</i> , 500 A.2d 1096, 1105 (Pa. 1985) .....	10
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673, 683-684 (2012) .....	7
<i>A.S. v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 143 A.3d 896, 906 (Pa. 2016) .....	11
<i>Berks County Tax Collection Committee v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Community &amp; Economic Development</i> , 60 A.3d 589, 593 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013) .....	8
<i>Bromley v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124, 138-139 (1929) .....	13
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1, 24-26 (1916) .....	13
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264, 288 (2008) .....	5
<i>Denver Urban Renewal Authority v. Byrne</i> , 618 P.2d 1374, 1386 (Colo. 1980) ....	7
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 969 A.2d 536, 554 (Pa. 2009) .....	4
<i>Dufour v. Maize</i> , 56 A.2d 675, 677 (Pa. 1948) .....	11
<i>Dunmire v. Applied Business Controls, Inc.</i> , 440 A.2d 638, 640 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981) .....	8
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 722, 732-733 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Association of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103, 105-110 (2003)..	13
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729, 734-735 (2009) .....	4
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 136 S.Ct. 685, 686 (2016) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	12
<i>Leventhal v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 542 A.2d 1328, 1334-1335 (Pa. 1988) .....	12
<i>Meierhenry v. City of Huron</i> , 354 N.W.2d 171, 177 (S.D. 1984) .....	7

<i>Mount Airy #1, LLC v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Revenue</i> , 154 A.3d 268, 271, n. 1 (Pa. 2016) .....	5
<i>Pane v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 222 A.2d 913, 915 (Pa. 1966) .....	6
<i>Pennsylvania Medical Society v. Dept. of Public Welfare</i> , 39 A.3d 267, 286 (Pa. 2012) .....	7
<i>Pennsylvania State Troopers Association v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 920 A.2d 173, 176-177 (Pa. 2007) .....	6
<i>Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 899 A.2d 1085, 1094 (Pa. 2006) .....	10
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 147 A.3d 536, 573 (Pa. 2016) .....	12
<i>Shoul v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Dept. of Transportation</i> , 173 A.3d 669, 678 (Pa. 2017) .....	12
<i>South Bend Public Transportation Corp. v. City of South Bend</i> , 428 N.E.2d 217, 223-224 (Ind. 1981) .....	7
<i>State of Kansas ex rel. Schneider v. City of Topeka</i> , 605 P.2d 556, 561-563 (Kan. 1980) .....	7
<i>Stebbins v. Riley</i> , 268 U.S. 137, 141-142 (1925) .....	13
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93, 110-111 (1979) .....	12
<i>Village of Burnsville v. Onischuk</i> , 222 N.W.2d 523, 532-533 (Minn. 1974) .....	9
<i>Walker v. Zuehlke</i> , 642 N.W.2d 745, 752 (Minn. 2002) .....	9
<i>West Mifflin Area School District v. Zahorchak</i> , 4 A.3d 1042, 1048 (Pa. 2010) ....	10
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261, 278 (1985) .....	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PA. CONST., ART. III, § 32 .....9

PA. CONST., ART. VIII, § 1 .....6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....4-5

4 Pa. C.S. §§ 1101 *et seq.* .....3

4 Pa. C.S. § 1102 .....12

4 Pa. C.S. § 1407(c.1) .....1-2, 4, 9

4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1 .....1-2, 4, 9

4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(e)(1) .....7-11, 13

4 Pa. C.S. § 1407.1(e)(1)(i)-(iii) .....11

4 Pa. C.S. § 1408(c.1) .....1-2, 4, 9

4 Pa. C.S. § 1502 .....8

4 Pa. C.S. § 1904 .....3-6, 14

72 P.S. §§ 7101 *et seq.* .....8

P.L. 419, No. 42, § 36 .....11
